

Nos. 20-35721, 20-35727, and 20-35728
OPINION filed March 16, 2022 - Before: K. M. WARDLAW, E.D. MILLER, and
B.S. BADE, Circuit Judges

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska, Case No. 3:19-cv-00216 JWS

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

Applicants, Natural Resources and Administrative Law Professors, move
this Court, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) for an Order granting leave to file the

accompanying *Amicus Curiae* Brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees' Petition for Rehearing En Banc. In support of this motion, Applicants assert as follows:

1. Plaintiffs-Appellees and Defendant-Appellants have consented to the filing of this *amicus curiae* brief, Intervenor-Defendants have not taken a position.
2. *Amici curiae* are law professors with an interest in preserving the integrity of the Administrative Procedure Act (APA) and judicial review.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE CONSISTENCY WITH SUPREME COURT AND NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS REGARDING THE APA STANDARD FOR AGENCY POLICY REVERSALS.	6
A. The Majority Mischaracterizes the Requirements for an Agency to Reverse a Policy Position and Creates “Magic Words” to Exempt Decisions from APA Review.	6
B. Rehearing En Banc Was Appropriate in <i>Kake</i> for the Same Reasons Rehearing On Banc Is Appropriate Now.	9
II. EN BANC REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE CONSISTENCY WITH FUNDAMENTAL APA STANDARDS REQUIRING A RATIONAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE FACTS FOUND AND THE CHOICE MADE.	14
III. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ENFORCE THE PROCEDURES DICTATED BY CONGRESS IN TITLE XI OF ANILCA.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 998 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>F.C.C. V. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009);	passim
<i>Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4 th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	passim
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092, 1121 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’ of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 746 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2014)	11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1132	18
16 U.S.C. § 3161	17
16 U.S.C. § 3162	17, 18
16 U.S.C. § 3164	18
16 U.S.C. § 3166	18
5 U.S.C. §706	17

Other Authorities

William Buzbee, <i>The Tethered President: Consistency and Contingency in Administrative Law</i> , 98 B.U.L. REV. 1357 (2018).....	8
